#1py 5/16/17

(R-2017-526)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311085

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 1 9 2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$10,000 TO THE IZCALLI, ESCUELA DE LA RAZA FOR THE 3RD ANNUAL DIA DE LOS MUERTOS FESTIVAL, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, Izcalli, Escuela de la Raza has requested funding for the 3rd Annual Dia De Los Muertos Festival; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used for rental equipment, communication, promotional material, supplies, insurance, and generators; and

WHEREAS, Izcalli, Escuela de la Raza's request for funding for the 3rd Annual Dia De Los Muertos Festival will benefit the community by bringing residents and visitors together a day long, free event showcasing unique culture with live performances, art, workshops, competitions, and food; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 4 recommends an allocation of \$10,000 to Izcalli, Escuela de la Raza for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2017 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and Izcalli, Escuela de la Raza (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$10,000 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR
311085.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$7,000 from Council District 4: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1104110004, CD 4; and \$3,000 from Council District 8: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1108110008, CD 8, for a total of \$10,000, all to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more

certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney ByJennifer L. Berry Deputy City Attorney JLB:sc 04/18/2017 Or.Dept: Council District 4 Doc. No.: 1487849 CC No.: 300009913 I certify that this Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of MAY 16 2017 of_____ ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk Deputy City Vetoed: ____ (date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE	ORIGINATING DEF	300009913 DEPT. NO: 1104					
the T	reasury,			equired for the allot ne Treasury, and is			ourpose set forth in		ution is available i		
.Amount:		Fund:									
Purpo	ose:										
Date:		By:COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT									
Dee		1	7	<u> </u>	ACCOUNTING DAT						
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount		
	-										
			<u> </u>					TOTAL AMOUNT	 		
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		FUND OVERRIDE		
conform contract the concey	mity with ct, that s credit of	the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	s of the Charte to meet the ob from which th	er of the City of San pligations of said co he same are to be d , to the credit of sai	Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and tha	sufficient r ually in the at the said	f the City of San Die noneys have been a e Treasury, or are a money now actuall nerwise unencumbe	appropriated for the inticipated to come y in the Treasury, to	purpose of said into the Treasury,		
/endor:		Izcalli, Escuela d	e la Raza								
Purpose			e Los Muertos i				pment, communicatio	n, promotional mater	ial, supplies,		
Pate:			A	April 17, 2017	By: Jonathan Naple Office Open On Open Open Open Open Open Open						
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CCOUNTING DATA	During					
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount		
2	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG		1104 1108	1104110004 1108110008		\$7,000.00 \$3,000.00		
	140000			0.111x-0000000-0G	312033	1106	1104110000		φ3,000.00		
	i							TOTAL AMOUNT	\$10,000.00		
:-361 (RE\	V 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE		

Passed by the Council of Tl		MAY 1 6 2017	, by the following vote:				
	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Councilmembers	r eas	Nays					
Barbara Bry	Ξ.						
Lorie Zapf	Ø						
Chris Ward	Z						
Myrtle Cole	Ø						
Mark Kersey	Z ====================================						
Chris Cate							
Scott Sherman	otan						
David Alvarez	Z						
Georgette Gomez	Z			Ц			
Date of final passage	MAY 1 9 2017						
		<u>KEVIN L. FAULCONER</u> Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
AUTHENTICATED BY:		1V.	layor of the City of	San Diego, Camon	ша.		
			ELIZABETH	IS. MALAND			
(Seal)		City	y Clerk of The City	of San Diego, Califo	rnia.		
		Ву	f A-	•	, Deputy		
		Office of the	ne City Clerk, San	Diego, California			
		14!	, D	311085			

Resolution Number R-_